

New Jersey Turnpike Authority  
Engineering Department

Order for Professional Services No. P3650

Environmental Compliance Services at the Vaux Hall, Brookdale North

Brookdale South and Montvale Service Areas

Responses to Inquiries  
Request for Expressions of Interest

1. **Inquiry:** The term of this contract is 5 years. The compliance monitoring scope of work description requires "...continuation of the NJDEP approved compliance monitoring and reporting." For purposes of completing the Staffing Schedule in Section V, should it be assumed that the respective compliance monitoring programs (frequency, number of wells/types of samples, analytical program, etc.) for each of the four Service Areas will remain the same for the 5-year duration?

**Response:** Yes

2. **Inquiry:** For the "On-Call Remedial Investigation/Remedial Design/LSRP and Other Related Duties", the Authority has indicated that "...the total amount of \$500,000 shall be budgeted for these services at all four project sites for requested work over the five-year period." Is the Authority requesting that the Consultant include a level of effort breakdown by classification/ASCE- Grade in the Staffing Schedule in Section V to represent \$500,000 in services in the "Other Tasks" column?

**Response:** No. The On-call amount of "\$500,000 will be budgeted for use on an "if and when directed" basis.

3. **Inquiry:** For the Montvale SA, it is stated that "...A licensed N2 Waste Water System Operator shall perform weekly inspections.....". Does the Consultant have the flexibility to have the weekly inspections performed by someone working under the supervision of the licensed N2 Waste Water System Operator, or must the N2 Waste Water System Operator perform all weekly system inspections?

**Response:** System operation and maintenance shall be performed in accordance with all applicable rules, regulations and permit conditions.